
NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE

1 CBOD EA 104  $           20.80  $      2,163.20  $           22.00  $      2,288.00  $           30.00  $      3,120.00  $           29.00  $      3,016.00 

2 TSS EA 104  $           13.00  $      1,352.00  $           10.00  $      1,040.00  $           15.00  $      1,560.00  $           15.00  $      1,560.00 

3 Fecal Coliform EA 108  $           32.50  $      3,510.00  $           35.00  $      3,780.00  $           50.00  $      5,400.00  $           92.00  $      9,936.00 

4 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 104  $           20.80  $      2,163.20  $           20.00  $      2,080.00  $           22.00  $      2,288.00  $           23.00  $      2,392.00 

5 Total Nitrogen (as N) EA 12  $             5.00  $           60.00  $           13.00  $         156.00 

6 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           36.00  $         432.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

7 Dissolved Phosphorus EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           30.00  $         360.00  $           36.00  $         432.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

8 Chloride EA 12  $           16.90  $         202.80  $           15.00  $         180.00  $           24.00  $         288.00  $           19.00  $         228.00 

9 Nitrate/Nitrite EA 12  $           16.90  $         202.80  $           15.00  $         180.00  $           30.00  $         360.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

10 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) EA 12  $           33.80  $         405.60  $           35.00  $         420.00  $           40.00  $         480.00  $           36.00  $         432.00 

11 Alkalinity EA 12  $           13.00  $         156.00  $           15.00  $         180.00  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           16.00  $         192.00 

12 CBOD EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           22.00  $           88.00  $           30.00  $         120.00  $           29.00  $         116.00 


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group

THE COUNTY OF DUPAGE
FINANCE - PROCUREMENT
NPDES PERMIT ANALYTICAL TESTING SERVICES 25-093-PW
BID TABULATION

Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 
North Central, LLC

Woodridge Greene Valley STP
Effluent - 003 Excess Flow Clarifier Outfall

Woodridge Greene Valley STP
Effluent - 001 STP Outfall

 NO CHARGE  NO CHARGE 



NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 

North Central, LLC

13 TSS EA 4  $           13.00  $           52.00  $           10.00  $           40.00  $           15.00  $           60.00  $           15.00  $           60.00 

14 Fecal Coliform EA 4  $           32.50  $         130.00  $           35.00  $         140.00  $           50.00  $         200.00  $           92.00  $         368.00 

15 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           20.00  $           80.00  $           22.00  $           88.00  $           23.00  $           92.00 

16 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           20.00  $           80.00  $           36.00  $         144.00  $           23.00  $           92.00 

17 BOD EA 108  $           20.80  $      2,246.40  $           22.00  $      2,376.00  $           30.00  $      3,240.00  $           29.00  $      3,132.00 

18 TSS EA 108  $           13.00  $      1,404.00  $           10.00  $      1,080.00  $           15.00  $      1,620.00  $           15.00  $      1,620.00 

19 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 104  $           20.80  $      2,163.20  $           20.00  $      2,080.00  $           22.00  $      2,288.00  $           23.00  $      2,392.00 

20 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 16  $           20.80  $         332.80  $           20.00  $         320.00  $           36.00  $         576.00  $           23.00  $         368.00 

21 Nitrate/Nitrite EA 16  $           16.90  $         270.40  $           15.00  $         240.00  $           30.00  $         480.00  $           23.00  $         368.00 

22 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) EA 16  $           33.80  $         540.80  $           35.00  $         560.00  $           40.00  $         640.00  $           36.00  $         576.00 

23 Total Nitrogen (as N) EA 16  $             5.00  $           80.00  $           13.00  $         208.00 

24 Total Metals (12)* EA 2  $         109.85  $         219.70  $           72.00  $         144.00  $         108.00  $         216.00  $           72.00  $         144.00 

25 Chromium, hexavalent EA 2  $           16.90  $           33.80  $           25.00  $           50.00  $           37.00  $           74.00  $           33.00  $           66.00 

26 Cyanide, Total EA 2  $           26.00  $           52.00  $           30.00  $           60.00  $           47.00  $           94.00  $           33.00  $           66.00 

 NO CHARGE  NO CHARGE 

Woodridge Greene Valley STP
Effluent - 001 STP Outfall - Semi-Annual Special Condition 11

Woodridge Greene Valley STP
Influent



NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 

North Central, LLC

27 Fluoride EA 2  $           16.90  $           33.80  $           20.00  $           40.00  $           24.00  $           48.00  $           19.00  $           38.00 

28 Iron, Total EA 2  $           24.70  $           49.40  $             6.00  $           12.00  $           25.00  $           50.00 

29 Dissolved Iron EA 2  $           24.70  $           49.40  $           30.00  $           60.00  $           20.00  $           40.00  $           25.00  $           50.00 

30 Low Level Mercury EA 2  $           65.00  $         130.00  $           55.00  $         110.00  $           75.00  $         150.00  $         105.00  $         210.00 

31 Low Level Mercury, Field Blank EA 2  $           65.00  $         130.00  $           55.00  $         110.00  $           75.00  $         150.00  $         105.00  $         210.00 

32 Oil and Grease EA 2  $           29.25  $           58.50  $           40.00  $           80.00  $           50.00  $         100.00  $           42.00  $           84.00 

33 Phenols EA 2  $           26.00  $           52.00  $           40.00  $           80.00  $           37.00  $           74.00  $           29.00  $           58.00 

34 Total Metals (10)* EA 6  $           92.95  $         557.70  $           60.00  $         360.00  $           90.00  $         540.00  $           60.00  $         360.00 

35 Total Mercury EA 6  $           24.70  $         148.20  $           25.00  $         150.00  $           25.00  $         150.00  $           29.00  $         174.00 

36 pH (min. & max. value) EA 6  $           19.50  $         117.00  $           10.00  $           60.00  $           12.00  $           72.00  $           12.00  $           72.00 

37 Total Solids EA 6  $           13.00  $           78.00  $           10.00  $           60.00  $           15.00  $           90.00  $           15.00  $           90.00 

38 Total Volatile Solids EA 6  $           16.90  $         101.40  $           10.00  $           60.00  $           20.00  $         120.00  $           16.00  $           96.00 

39 Ammonia (as N) EA 6  $           33.80  $         202.80  $           20.00  $         120.00  $           39.00  $         234.00  $           23.00  $         138.00 

40 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) EA 6  $           33.80  $         202.80  $           40.00  $         240.00  $           40.00  $         240.00  $           36.00  $         216.00 

41 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 6  $           20.80  $         124.80  $           20.00  $         120.00  $           36.00  $         216.00  $           23.00  $         138.00 

 NO CHARGE 

Woodridge Greene Valley STP
Sludge - Semi-Annual - Special Condition 13 & Sludge Permit



NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 

North Central, LLC

42 Volatile Acids EA 6  $           71.50  $         429.00  $           40.00  $         240.00  $           70.00  $         420.00  $         170.00  $      1,020.00 

43 Radium 226 EA 2  $         130.00  $         260.00  $         150.00  $         300.00  $         177.00  $         354.00  $         115.00  $         230.00 

44 Radium 228 EA 2  $         130.00  $         260.00  $         150.00  $         300.00  $         177.00  $         354.00  $         115.00  $         230.00 

45 BOD EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           22.00  $         264.00  $           30.00  $         360.00  $           29.00  $         348.00 

46 TSS EA 12  $           13.00  $         156.00  $           10.00  $         120.00  $           15.00  $         180.00  $           15.00  $         180.00 

47 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           22.00  $         264.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

48 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           36.00  $         432.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

49 CBOD EA 104  $           20.80  $      2,163.20  $           22.00  $      2,288.00  $           30.00  $      3,120.00  $           29.00  $      3,016.00 

50 TSS EA 104  $           13.00  $      1,352.00  $           10.00  $      1,040.00  $           15.00  $      1,560.00  $           15.00  $      1,560.00 

51 Fecal Coliform EA 52  $           32.50  $      1,690.00  $           35.00  $      1,820.00  $           50.00  $      2,600.00  $           92.00  $      4,784.00 

52 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 104  $           20.80  $      2,163.20  $           20.00  $      2,080.00  $           22.00  $      2,288.00  $           23.00  $      2,392.00 

53 Total Nitrogen (as N) EA 12  $             5.00  $           60.00  $           13.00  $         156.00 

54 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 104  $           20.80  $      2,163.20  $           20.00  $      2,080.00  $           36.00  $      3,744.00  $           23.00  $      2,392.00 

55 Dissolved Phosphorus EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           30.00  $         360.00  $           36.00  $         432.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

 NO CHARGE  NO CHARGE 

Woodridge Greene Valley STP
WGV Landfill Leachate

Knollwood STP
Effluent - B01 STP Outfall



NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 

North Central, LLC

56 Chloride EA 12  $           16.90  $         202.80  $           15.00  $         180.00  $           24.00  $         288.00  $           19.00  $         228.00 

57 Nitrate/Nitrite EA 12  $           16.90  $         202.80  $           15.00  $         180.00  $           30.00  $         360.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

58 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) EA 12  $           33.80  $         405.60  $           35.00  $         420.00  $           40.00  $         480.00  $           36.00  $         432.00 

59 Alkalinity EA 12  $           13.00  $         156.00  $           15.00  $         180.00  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           16.00  $         192.00 

60 Specific Conductivity EA 12  $             9.75  $         117.00  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           24.00  $         288.00  $           14.00  $         168.00 

61 BOD EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           22.00  $           88.00  $           30.00  $         120.00  $           29.00  $         116.00 

62 TSS EA 4  $           13.00  $           52.00  $           10.00  $           40.00  $           15.00  $           60.00  $           15.00  $           60.00 

63 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           20.00  $           80.00  $           22.00  $           88.00  $           23.00  $           92.00 

64 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           20.00  $           80.00  $           36.00  $         144.00  $           23.00  $           92.00 

65 BOD EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           22.00  $           88.00  $           30.00  $         120.00  $           29.00  $         116.00 

66 TSS EA 4  $           13.00  $           52.00  $           10.00  $           40.00  $           15.00  $           60.00  $           15.00  $           60.00 

67 Fecal Coliform EA 4  $           32.50  $         130.00  $           35.00  $         140.00  $           50.00  $         200.00  $           92.00  $         368.00 

68 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           20.00  $           80.00  $           22.00  $           88.00  $           23.00  $           92.00 

69 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 4  $           20.80  $           83.20  $           20.00  $           80.00  $           36.00  $         144.00  $           23.00  $           92.00 

Knollwood STP
Effluent - A01 Excess Flow Clarifier Outfall

Knollwood STP
Effluent - 001 Combined Discharge from A01 and B01 Outfall



NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 

North Central, LLC

70 BOD EA 108  $           20.80  $      2,246.40  $           22.00  $      2,376.00  $           30.00  $      3,240.00  $           29.00  $      3,132.00 

71 TSS EA 108  $           13.00  $      1,404.00  $           10.00  $      1,080.00  $           15.00  $      1,620.00  $           15.00  $      1,620.00 

72 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 108  $           20.80  $      2,246.40  $           20.00  $      2,160.00  $           22.00  $      2,376.00  $           23.00  $      2,484.00 

73 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 16  $           20.80  $         332.80  $           20.00  $         320.00  $           36.00  $         576.00  $           23.00  $         368.00 

74 Nitrate/Nitrite EA 16  $           16.90  $         270.40  $           15.00  $         240.00  $           30.00  $         480.00  $           23.00  $         368.00 

75 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) EA 16  $           33.80  $         540.80  $           35.00  $         560.00  $           40.00  $         640.00  $           36.00  $         576.00 

76 Total Nitrogen (as N) EA 16  $             5.00  $           80.00  $           13.00  $         208.00 

77 Total Metals (12)* EA 2  $         109.85  $         219.70  $           72.00  $         144.00  $         108.00  $         216.00  $           72.00  $         144.00 

78 Chromium, hexavalent EA 2  $           16.90  $           33.80  $           25.00  $           50.00  $           37.00  $           74.00  $           33.00  $           66.00 

79 Cyanide, Total EA 2  $           26.00  $           52.00  $           30.00  $           60.00  $           47.00  $           94.00  $           33.00  $           66.00 

80 Fluoride EA 2  $           16.90  $           33.80  $           20.00  $           40.00  $           24.00  $           48.00  $           19.00  $           38.00 

81 Iron, Total EA 2  $           24.70  $           49.40  $             6.00  $           12.00  $           25.00  $           50.00 

82 Dissolved Iron EA 2  $           24.70  $           49.40  $           30.00  $           60.00  $           20.00  $           40.00  $           25.00  $           50.00 

83 Low Level Mercury EA 2  $           65.00  $         130.00  $           55.00  $         110.00  $           75.00  $         150.00  $         105.00  $         210.00 

 NO CHARGE 

 NO CHARGE 

 NO CHARGE 

Knollwood STP
Effluent - 001 STP Outfall - Semi-Annual Special Condition 9

Knollwood STP
Influent



NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 

North Central, LLC

84 Low Level Mercury, Field Blank EA 2  $           65.00  $         130.00  $           55.00  $         110.00  $           75.00  $         150.00  $         105.00  $         210.00 

85 Oil and Grease EA 2  $           29.25  $           58.50  $           40.00  $           80.00  $           50.00  $         100.00  $           42.00  $           84.00 

86 Phenols EA 2  $           26.00  $           52.00  $           40.00  $           80.00  $           37.00  $           74.00  $           29.00  $           58.00 

87 BOD EA 52  $           20.80  $      1,081.60  $           22.00  $      1,144.00  $           30.00  $      1,560.00  $           29.00  $      1,508.00 

88 TSS EA 52  $           13.00  $         676.00  $           10.00  $         520.00  $           15.00  $         780.00  $           15.00  $         780.00 

89 CBOD EA 24  $           20.80  $         499.20  $           22.00  $         528.00  $           30.00  $         720.00  $           29.00  $         696.00 

90 TSS EA 24  $           13.00  $         312.00  $           10.00  $         240.00  $           15.00  $         360.00  $           15.00  $         360.00 

91 Fecal Coliform EA 52  $           32.50  $      1,690.00  $           35.00  $      1,820.00  $           50.00  $      2,600.00  $           92.00  $      4,784.00 

92 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 24  $           20.80  $         499.20  $           15.00  $         360.00  $           22.00  $         528.00  $           23.00  $         552.00 

93 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           36.00  $         432.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

94 BOD EA 24  $           20.80  $         499.20  $           22.00  $         528.00  $           30.00  $         720.00  $           29.00  $         696.00 

95 TSS EA 24  $           13.00  $         312.00  $           10.00  $         240.00  $           15.00  $         360.00  $           15.00  $         360.00 

96 Ammonia Nitrogen EA 24  $           20.80  $         499.20  $           20.00  $         480.00  $           22.00  $         528.00  $           23.00  $         552.00 

Knollwood 
Mars

Nordic STP
Effluent - 001 STP Outfall

Nordic STP
Influent



NO. ITEM UOM QTY PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 
PRICE PRICE EXTENDED 

PRICE


First Environmental 
Laboratories, Inc. Metiri Analytical Group Teklab, Inc. Eurofins Environment Testing 

North Central, LLC

97 Total Phosphorus (as P) EA 12  $           20.80  $         249.60  $           20.00  $         240.00  $           36.00  $         432.00  $           23.00  $         276.00 

98 Nitrate/Nitrite EA 16  $           16.90  $         270.40  $           15.00  $         240.00  $           30.00  $         480.00  $           23.00  $         368.00 

99 Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (TKN) EA 16  $           33.80  $         540.80  $           35.00  $         560.00  $           40.00  $         640.00  $           36.00  $         576.00 

100 Total Nitrogen (as N) EA 16  $             5.00  $           80.00  $           13.00  $         208.00 

49,065.90$     48,018.00$     65,470.00$     71,636.00$     

0% 3% 2% 3%

0% 3% 3% 3%

0% 3% 4% 3%

Invitations Sent
Total Vendors Requesting Documents

Total Bid Responses

 NO CHARGE  NO CHARGE 

6
5
4

GRAND TOTAL

Bid Opening 7/22/2025 @ 2:30 PM VC, BR

Year 2 - Price Adjustment

Year 3 - Price Adjustment

Year 4 - Price Adjustment

NOTES
1.Eurofins Environment Testing North Central, LLC Bid Tabulation was adjusted to correct for submission errors:
   a) NO. 3, when multiplied, ($92.00 x 108 = $9,936.00), resulted in an increase of $552.00.
   b) NO. 36, when multiplied, ($12.00 x 6 = $72.00), resulted in an increase of $36.00.
   c) NO. 70, when multiplied, ($29.00 x 108 = $3,132.00), resulted in an increase of $1,080.00.
   d) NO. 99, when multiplied, ($13.00 x 16 = $208.00), resulted in a decrease of $720.00.
   e) GRAND TOTAL was corrected from $70,688.00 to $71,636.00.
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